The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Inworld Group Limited 活力世界控股有限公司\*

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

## CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT

This announcement is to clarify statements made on page 106 of the Chinese version of the prospectus of the Company dated 18th December 2001. The board of directors of the Company wishes to clarify that, due to an error in translation, Mr Cheng Koon Cheung is incorrectly referred to as the existing managing editor of the financial information department of Oriental Press Group Limited on page 106 of the Chinese version of the Prospectus. The correct statement in relation to Mr Cheng Koon Cheung should be that Mr Cheng Koon Cheung was the managing editor of the financial information department of Oriental Press Group Limited.

For other details in respect of the share offer of 144,000,000 shares of HK\$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company, please refer to the announcement dated 18th December 2001 made by the Company and published on the GEM website and in the Hong Kong iMail (in English) and the Hong Kong Economic Journal (in Chinese).

The board of directors of Inworld Group Limited (the "Company") wishes to clarify as follows:

- (a) due to an error in translation, Mr Cheng Koon Cheung is incorrectly referred to as the existing managing editor of the financial information department of Oriental Press Group Limited on page 106 of the Chinese version of the prospectus of the Company dated 18th December 2001 (the "Prospectus"); and
- (b) the correct statement in relation to Mr Cheng Koon Cheung is set out in page 106 of the English version of the Prospectus: Mr Cheng Koon Cheung "was the managing editor of the financial information department of Oriental Press Group Limited".

## Investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Company's shares.

The statement is made by the order of the board of directors of the Company which individually and jointly accepted responsibility for the accuracy of this statement.

On behalf of the Board **Ngai Kwok Kin, Kevin** *Chairman* 

Hong Kong, 18th December, 2001

\* For identification only

This announcement for which the directors of the Company collectively and individually accept full responsibility includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The directors of the Company, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief (i) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (ii) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (iii) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

This announcement will remain on the "New Listing Announcements" page of the GEM website for at least seven days from its day of publication.